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Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff

Baldwin County Sheriff's Office

310 Hand Avenue

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

County Commissioners – Funds – Conflicts of Interest – Court Referral Programs - Baldwin County

The Baldwin County Court Referral Officer Program, Inc., is a nonprofit corporation that has a contract with the Administrative Director of Courts to provide services to the courts in Baldwin County.  The County Com​mission may provide office space to the Program if the County Commis​sion determines that a public purpose is served.

The County Commission may contract to grant office space to the Program if the county commissioner who is an employee of the Program does not receive financial or personal benefits from the County Commis​sion.  A county commissioner may be an employee of the Program, but should abstain from discussions or voting on any issue before the Baldwin County Commission concerning the Program.

Dear Sheriff Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


If Court Referral Services is a private business, is it entitled to office space in public buildings at no charge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has been informed that a business known as the Baldwin County Court Referral Officer Program, Inc., is a nonprofit corporation that provides court referral services to the courts in Baldwin County.  Mr. Jonathan Armstrong is employed by this corporation as its program director and is also currently a Baldwin County commissioner.  This Office has been informed that the Baldwin County Commission currently provides the employees of the Pro​gram with offices in the three court​houses in Baldwin County without charge, except the employees’ pay for long-distance telephone calls.  Mr. Armstrong has informed this Office that, since he became a county commissioner, he does not have an office in any of the courthouses.


Court referral and treatment programs are provided for in the Man​datory Treatment Act of 1990.  See ALA. CODE §§ 12-23-1 to 12-23-19 (1995).  The Administrative Director of Courts is authorized by this Act to:

[A]ppoint court referral officers or contract with indi​viduals or entities to provide alcohol and drug assess​ment for courts and to conduct the court referral pro​grams in each court jurisdiction of the state.  Such appointments or contracts shall be made or entered into with the advice of the presiding circuit judge.  The Administrative Director of Courts shall designate the locations where said court referral programs, court referral officers or contracting entities or individuals shall serve, which designations may be changed from time to time; provided however, that all appointed court referral officers and approved court referral pro​grams shall serve at the pleas​ure of the Administrative Director of Courts. . . .

ALA. CODE § 12-23-4 (1995).  The Baldwin County Court Referral Offi​cer Program has a contract with the Administrative Director of Courts to provide services to the courts in Baldwin County.  


The Baldwin County Commission controls the property of the county and is required to designate space in the courthouses for use of the courts.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-11 (1989).  In addition, the county is specifi​cally required by Rule 3 of the Rules of Judicial Administration to furnish and maintain court​rooms and offices for court officials and employees.  Ala. R. Jud. Admin. 3.  This Rule also provides that utilities and other necessary facilities shall be fur​nished in accordance with standards as prescribed by the Administrative Director of Courts, except that long-distance telephone charges for judges shall be paid by the judicial system.  Id.  Although the Program is not a part of the courts, it provides services for the courts in the county.  


The County Commission is prohibited by section 94 of the Consti​tution of Alabama from granting money or anything of value to a private individual, association, or corporation.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94, as amended by amend. 558.  Free office space is, in substance, a grant or contribution of public funds to the Program.  A county may, however, grant office space to a private entity if the grant is for a public purpose as determined by the county commission.  Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994); Opinion of the Justices No. 261, 373 So. 2d 290 (Ala. 1979).  


It is the opinion of this Office that the County Commission may determine that providing office space at no charge to the Court Referral Program serves a valid public purpose.  This Office encourages the County Commission, in the future, to enter into a written contract with the Program that memorializes the benefits conferred on the public as consid​eration for the use of the free office space.  See Opinion to Honorable Jerry Lacey, Chairman, Fayette County Com​mission, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00097.  

CONCLUSION


The Baldwin County Court Referral Officer Program, Inc., is a non​profit corporation that has a contract with the Administrative Director of Courts to provide services to the courts in Baldwin County.  The County Commission may provide office space to the Program if the County Com​mission determines that a public purpose is served.

QUESTION 2


Is it a conflict of interest for the owner of the business to also be a county commissioner?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Mr. Armstrong provided this Office with a copy of a letter he received from the Ethics Commission, before he was elected to the County Commission, concerning his position with this Program and any potential conflicts as a county commissioner.  He was given an informal opinion that there were no con​flicts of interest, provided that, should he be elected, he must abstain from vot​ing and abstain from any discussion on the lease of county space to the Program.  Letter to Mr. Jonathan H. Armstrong, dated March 6, 2000, from State of Ala​bama Ethics Com​mission, Hugh R. Evans III, General Counsel.  


This opinion addresses laws other than the State Ethics Law.  The Code of Alabama does not prohibit a county commissioner from also being an owner of a business.  The Code does provide, as follows, with respect to conflicts of inter​est by county commissioners:


No member or officer of . . . the county commis​sions . . . shall be financially interested or have per​sonal beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly, in the purchase of or con​tract for any personal prop​erty or contractual service, nor shall any person will​fully make any purchase or award any contract in vio​lation of the provisions of this article.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-60 (2000) (emphasis added).  This Office has stated that a person is “financially interested” if:  (1) the business that wishes to contract with the county is solely owned by the county commissioner or his spouse, or (2) the business is a close corporation or a family-held cor​poration.  Opinions to Honorable Valerie Bullard, Internal Auditor, City of Dothan, dated December 4, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-042; and Honorable William J. Benton Jr., Attorney, Russell County Commission, dated March 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00164.  This Office has also stated that the county commission may do business with an automobile dealership that employs a county commissioner as a salesman, when the county commissioner does not receive a financial or other benefit from the sales to the county.  Opinion to Honorable William B. Duncan, Chairman, Lau​derdale County Commission, dated February 18, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00197.  


In this situation, the contract for court referral services is between a non​profit corporation that employs a county commissioner and the Administrative Director of Courts.  The question is whether the county commissioner is finan​cially interested or has a personal beneficial interest in a contract with the County Commission that grants office space to the Program.  Although the county does not currently have a contract with the Program, this Offices recom​mends that the county enter a contract with the Program.  The Program is incor​porated as a nonprofit corporation by eight individual incorporators who also serve as the board of directors of the corporation.  Articles of Incorporation of Baldwin County Court Referral Officer Program, Inc. (Sept. 1, 1998).  Mr. Armstrong is not an incorporator or a member of the board of directors.  The corporation does not issue shares of stock and has no members.  Id.  Mr. Armstrong is employed by the corporation as the Program Director.  


Accordingly, the county may grant office space to the Program if Mr. Armstrong does not receive financial or personal benefits from the County Commission.  Mr. Armstrong has informed this Office that he does not have an office in the county courthouse, and he receives no financial benefit from the office space used by other employees of the Program.  Mr. Armstrong, as a county commissioner, should not participate by dis​cussion or vote on any issue concerning the use of office space provided by the County Commission to the Program.  Furthermore, section 13A-10-62 of the Code of Alabama requires that the county commissioner publicly disclose any potential conflict of interest before a vote is taken by the commission.  ALA. CODE § 13A-10-62 (1994).

CONCLUSION


The County Commission may contract to grant office space to the Program if the county commissioner who is an employee of the Program does not receive financial or personal benefits from the County Commis​sion.  A county commis​sioner may be an employee of the Program, but should abstain from discussions or voting on any issue before the Baldwin County Commission concerning the Program.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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